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MEMORANDUM
To: Houghton Community Council
From: Tony Leavitt, Associate Planner
Date: July 10, 2008

Subject: NOTICE OF MINOR MODIFICATION REQUEST
NORTHWEST UNIVERSITY GREENHOUSE

Per Kirkland Zoning Code Section 60.12.010 Special Regulation 3, Northwest University is
requesting a Minor Modification to the approved Master Plan to allow the construction of a new
greenhouse structure near the existing Maintenance Building (see Enclosure 1). The proposed
greenhouse would be approximately 864 square feet and 14 feet in height (see Enclosure 2). The
proposed greenhouse will replace a recently demolished greenhouse that was attached to the Ness
Academic Center and would be in lieu of a proposed greenhouse that was originally planned and
approved (as part of [IB-01-88) to be attached to the Academic Building, but was not constructed.

Staff will review the proposal to ensure that it complies with Kirkland Zoning Code Section
60.12.010 Special Regulation 3 (see Enclosure 3). Per this section, Staff is required to notify the
Houghton Community Council in writing, at least 40 days before issuance of a decision on a
request for modification. Northwest University has requested that this noticing period be reduced
in order to allow enough time for construction of the greenhouse before classes begin in the fall.

Staff will be asking that the Houghton Community Council consider a reduction of the required
noticing period from 40 days to 18 days at the July 28" Meeting. Please provide any comments to
Staff prior to or at the July 28~ Meeting.

It should be noted that Steve Sankey from Northwest University met with the neighbors abutting
the proposed location on July 9. According to Mr. Sankey, the meeting went well and the
neighbors were not concerned with the proposal and location. He said that they would be sending
a formal letter to Staff this week. This letter will be provided at the July 28 Meeting.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Enclosures
1. Site Plan

2. Development Plans
3. KZC Section 60.12.010 Special Regulation 3
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KZC Section 60.12.010 Special Regulation 3

Deviations from the approved master plan may be administratively approved by the
Planning Director, Unless:

1. There is a change in the use and the Zoning Code establishes different or more
rigorous standards for the new use than for the existing use.
2. The Planning Director determines that there will be substantial changes in the

impacts on the neighborhood or the City as a result of the change; and
The proposed modification or deviation satisfies all of the following:

1. No vehicular ingress or egress from surrounding streets may be changed.
No roadways, parking lots or structures within 100 feet of the site perimeter may
be shifted toward the perimeters. Any other shifting or improvements shall be
consistent with the design concept of the College.

3. No buffers shown in the approved site plan may be reduced, unless specifically
authorized by some other special regulation.
4, Reconfigurations of the footprint of the structures shown in the approved plan may

be permitted; provided, that such changes are not apparent off-site and do not
increase building height.

5. Minor new structures not shown on the approved site plan may be permitted;
provided, that they are at least 200 feet from the site perimeter, are not apparent
from off-site and do not require the significant shifting of roadways, parking areas
or other improvements.

The Planning Director shall notify the Houghton Community Council in writing, at least 40
days before issuance of a decision on a request for a modification of the Master Plan.
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